questionnaire link was distributed on the last day of the course, and the data collection 
took place at the beginning of August 2021. There are 268 students who responded (a 
response rate of 55.6%). Only participants who completed 100% of the questionnaire 
were included in the analysis. Two hundred and sixty-three vocational school students 
(163 female, MAGE = 18.64, SDAGE 1.14) participated and completed the online ques-
tionnaire and were included in the analysis.

Pilot testing

The measurement scales were adapted from scales used in previous studies and trans-
lated into Thai (Table 3).

[...]

Speaker interactions Speaker–student interactions Parahoo et al. 
(2016)

Course design Online design thinking-based course Gopal et al., (2021)

Satisfaction Satisfaction Parahoo et al. 
(2016)

Entrepreneurial intention Entrepreneurial intention Ahmed et al., (2020)

Results
Two hundred and sixty-three vocational school students (163 female, MAGE = 18.64, 
SDAGE 1.14) participated in the questionnaire as part of the online course (Table 5). 
Correlation analyses were performed to determine the association between each 
predictive variable and EI. The correlation analysis showed a significant correlation